REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

SUNNY ROAD HOME
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: 1083808018

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
MARCH 31, 2010

Audits Section - Sacramento
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Steven Gary
Audit Supervisor: Delia Valencia
Auditor: Ellada Kalachov



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

November 18, 2011

Sherry Hylton, Administrator
Sunny Road Home

P.O. Box 293

Manteca, CA 95336

PROVIDER: SUNNY ROAD HOME
PROVIDER NO. 1083808018
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2010

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. We also examined the facility's use of and Records of
Noncovered Services deducted from Share of Cost. Our examination was made under
the authority of Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly,
included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs, patient days, and use of share
of cost for the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement
principles. The results of our examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 313,524 $ 14355
Net Audit Adjustment (90,959) (41.64)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 222,565 $ 101.91

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Financial Audits Branch/Audits Section—Sacramento
MS 2106, P.O. Box 997413, Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
(916) 650-6994 / (916) 650-6990 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Sherry Hylton, Administrator
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Department of Health Care Services

Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.



Sherry Hylton, Administrator
Page 3

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—
Sacramento at (916) 650-6994.

Original Signed By
Steven Gary, Chief
Audits Section—Sacramento

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY COSTS / COST PER PATIENT DAY

Provider Name: Fiscal Period:
SUNNY ROAD HOME APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010
Provider NPI: OSHPD Facility No.:
0 LTC60219F
AUDITED
Line PROGRAM DESCRIPTION COST PER
No. AS REPORTED AS AUDITED PATIENT DAY
SKILLED NURSING CARE
1 |Cost of Direct Care - Labor (Sch. 2, Ln. 105) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
2 |Cost of Indirect Care - Labor (Sch. 3, Ln. 105) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
3 |Cost of Direct and Indirect Nonlabor - Other (Sch. 4, Ln. 105) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
4 |Cost of Capital Related (Sch. 5, Ln. 105) $ N/A |$ 0($ 0.00
5 |Property Taxes (Sch. 5, Ln. 105) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
6 |CDPH Licensing Fees (Sch. 6, Ln. 105) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
7 |Professional Liability Insurance (Sch. 6, Ln. 105) $ N/A |$ 0[$ 0.00
8 |Caregiver Training (Sch. 6, Ln. 105) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
9 |Quality Assurance Fees (Sch. 6, Ln. 105) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
10 [Cost of Administration (Sch. 6, Ln. 105) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
11 |Cost of Routine Service/Audited Total Costs $ $ - |8 0.00
12 |Total Patient Days (Ad] ) 0
13 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ - |8 -
14 |Overpayments (Adj) $ $
15 |Medi-Cal Days (Adj)
16 |Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj)
INTERMEDIATE CARE
17 |Cost of Routine Service (Sch. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) $ $
18 |Total Patient Days (Ad] )
19 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
20 [Overpayments (Adj) $ $
MENTALLY DISORDERED CARE
21 |Cost of Routine Service (Sch. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) $ $
22 |Total Patient Days (Adj )
23 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
24 |Overpayments (Adj) $ $
DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED CARE
25 |Cost of Routine Service (Sch. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) $ $
26 |Total Patient Days (Adj)
27 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
28 [Overpayments (Adj) $ $
SUBACUTE CARE
29 |[Cost of Direct Care - Labor (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 25) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
30 |[Cost of Indirect Care - Labor (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 26) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
31 |[Cost of Direct and Indirect Nonlabor - Other (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 27) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
32 |[Cost of Capital Related (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 28) $ N/A |$ 0($ 0.00
33 [Property Taxes (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 29) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
34 |CDPH Licensing Fees (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 30) $ N/A |$ 0($ 0.00
35 [Professional Liability Insurance (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 31) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
36 |Quality Assurance Fees (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 32) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
37 |Caregiver Training (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 33) $ N/A [$ 0% 0.00
38 |[Cost of Administration (Subacute Care Sch.1, Ln. 34) $ N/A |$ 0% 0.00
39 |Total Cost of Subacute Service (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 35) $ 0% 0($ 0.00
40 |[Total Patient Days (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 36) 0 0

41 |[Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) 0.00 0.00

©»
©»

42 |Amount Due Provider (State) (Subacute Care Sch. 1, Ln. 40) $ 0[$ 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY COSTS / COST PER PATIENT DAY

Provider Name: Fiscal Period:
SUNNY ROAD HOME APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010
Provider NPI: OSHPD Facility No.:
0 LTC60219F
AUDITED
Line PROGRAM DESCRIPTION COST PER
No. AS REPORTED AS AUDITED PATIENT DAY
SUBACUTE CARE - PEDIATRIC
43 |[Cost of Routine Service (Subacute Care - Pediatric, Sch. 1, Ln 3) $ 0%
44 |Cost of Ancillary Service (Subacute Care - Pediatric, Sch. 1, Ln. 1 + Ln. 2) $ 0%
45 |[Total Cost of Subacute Care - Pediatric Service (Ln. 42 + Ln. 43) $ 0%
46 |Total Patient Days (Subacute Care - Pediatric, Sch. 1, Ln. 5) 0
47 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
48 [Amount Due Provider (State) (Subacute Care - Pediatric, Sch. 1, Ln. 9) $ 0[$
TRANSITIONAL INPATIENT CARE
49 |Cost of Routine Service (Sch. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) $ $
50 |[Total Patient Days (Adj)
51 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
52 |Overpayments (Adj) $ $
HOSPICE INPATIENT CARE
53 |Cost of Routine Service (Sch. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) $ $
54 |Total Patient Days (Adj )
55 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
56 |Overpayments (Adj) $ $
OTHER ROUTINE SERVICES
57 |Cost of Routine Service (Sch. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) $ $
58 |Total Patient Days (Adj )
59 |Cost Per Patient Day (Cost Divided by Days) $ 0.00 |$
60 |Overpayments (Adj) $ $




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Provider Name:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL COSTS

SCHEDULE 5

Fiscal Period:
APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010

Provider NPI: OSHPD Facility Number:
0 LTC60219F
Capital Plant Ops Hskpng Laundry Dietary Soc Srvs Activities
Net Exp For
Line DESCRIPTION Cost Alloc
No. (From Sch 8) | Ratio Various 5 10 60 65 155 160
GENERAL SERVICES

Capital Related (excluding lines 40 & 45)

Property Tax (line 40)

005 Plant Operations and Maintenance

010 Housekeeping

060 Laundry and Linen

065 Dietary

155 Social Services
160 Activities

165 Administration

166 Medical Records
170 Inservice Education - Nursing

ANCILLARY SERVICES

075 Patient Supplies

077 Specialized Support Surfaces

080 Physical Therapy

081 Respiratory Therapy

082 Occupational Therapy

083 Speech Pathology
085 Pharmacy

090 Laboratory

095 Home Health Services

100 Other Ancillary Services

101 Subacute Care Ancillary Services

102 Subacute Care - Pediatric Ancillary Services

ROUTINE SERVICES

105 Skilled Nursing Care

110 Intermediate Care

115 Mentally Disordered Care

120 Developmentally Disabled Care
125 Subacute Care

126 Subacute Care - Pediatric

128 Transitional Inpatient Care
130 Hospice Inpatient Care

135 Other Routine Services

NONREIMBURSABLE

139 Residential Care

140 Beauty and Barber

145 Other Nonreimbursable

TOTAL

OO 0o oo oo o

o/ oo oo o o

OO0 000 oo o0 oo oo

OO 000 oo o oo oo

OO0 00 o0 oo o0 oo oo

OO0 000 o0 o0 o0 oo oo
OO0 000 oo o oo oo
OO0 000 oo o oo oo
OO0 00 o0 o0 oo oo oo

OO0 0ojo o oo oo

O/l 0ojoo oo oo

O 0O 0o o oo oo

OO0 0o o oo oo
OO0 0ojo o oo oo
OO0 0o o oo oo
OO0 0o o oo oo

* (To Schedule 1)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Provider Name:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

SCHEDULE 5

ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL COSTS

Fiscal Period:
APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010

Provider NPI: OSHPD Facility Number:
0 LTC60219F
Inserv. Ed Admin Medical Capital Property
Net Exp For Records Related Tax
Line DESCRIPTION Cost Alloc Accumulated 0% 0%
No. (From Sch 8) | Ratio 170 Costs 165 166 Total Of Total Of Total
GENERAL SERVICES
Capital Related (excluding lines 40 & 45)
Property Tax (line 40)
005 Plant Operations and Maintenance
010 Housekeeping
060 Laundry and Linen
065 Dietary
155 Social Services
160 Activities
165 Administration
166 Medical Records
170 Inservice Education - Nursing
ANCILLARY SERVICES
075 Patient Supplies 0 0 0 0
077 Specialized Support Surfaces 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
080 Physical Therapy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
081 Respiratory Therapy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
082 Occupational Therapy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
083 Speech Pathology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
085 Pharmacy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
090 Laboratory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
095 Home Health Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
100 Other Ancillary Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
101 Subacute Care Ancillary Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
102 Subacute Care - Pediatric Ancillary Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ROUTINE SERVICES
105 Skilled Nursing Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 o*
110 Intermediate Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 o|*
115 Mentally Disordered Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 o*
120 Developmentally Disabled Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 o*
125 Subacute Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 o|*
126 Subacute Care - Pediatric 0 0 0 0 0 0 o|*
128 Transitional Inpatient Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol*
130 Hospice Inpatient Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 o |*
135 Other Routine Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol*
NONREIMBURSABLE
139 Residential Care
140 Beauty and Barber
145 Other Nonreimbursable
TOTAL

* (To Schedule 1)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
SUNNY ROAD HOME APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010
Provider NPI:
1083808018

AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj ) 2,184 2,184
2. Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj ) 0
3.  Other Client Days (Adj ) 0
4.  Total Client Days 2,184 2,184
5. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 313,524 $ 222,565
6. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 14355 $ 101.91

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj ) $ $ 0

2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ $ 0

3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

DDH SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010

Provider NPI:
1083808018
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 1-4 7,194 (4,418) 2,776
050 |Leases and Rentals 6,306 6,306
055 |Real Property Taxes 2,337 2,337
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 5 19,229 (19,229) 0
070 |Property Insurance 6 3,426 1,453 4,879
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 38,492 (22,194) 16,298
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 14,220 14,220
085 [Utilities 11,833 11,833
090 |Client Transportation (excluding Adult Day Services) (7,872) (7,872)
095 [Dietary 20,704 20,704
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 1,542 1,542
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 40,427 0 40,427
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 78,919 (22,194) 56,725
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 10,145 10,145
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 2,435 2,435
125 |Lead Salaries 4,237 4,237
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 1,017 1,017
135 |Aides Salaries 110,001 110,001
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 26,400 26,400
145 |Other Salaries 1,714 1,714
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 411 411
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 156,360 0 156,360

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

DDH SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010

Provider NPI:
1083808018
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |Dietician Consultant 864 $ 864
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 0 0
185 [Nurse Consultant 0 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 550 550
195 |Physician Consultant 0 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 800 800
205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |[Other Consultant 0 0
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 2,214 0% 2,214
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries ** 7 37,847 (37,847)($ 0
225 [Administrative Fringe Benefits 7 9,083 (9,083) 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees (excluding Adult Day Services) 7 16,715 (9,449) 7,266
Other General and Administrative*** (Excluding
230 |AdultDay Services) 7 12,386 (12,386) 0
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 76,031 (68,765)($ 7,266
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 313,524 (90,959)($ 222,565
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services 0 $ 0
241 |Adult Day Services and Related Transportation 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES 0

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235, 240 and 241) 313,524 (90,959)($ 222,565

Page 2 of 2

*k

List only direct administrative salaries incurred at the facility level
List allocated administrative costs on Line 230




T oabed

¥0EZ PUe 00EZ SUORIBS ‘T-GT 'dnd SIND / ¥Z STV PUe 02' €Ty ¥4D ¢V
'spiooal
s Japinoid ayy yum sa1Be 0] aouadxe aoueINSUI POOJ4 8} 910U0J3 0 |

6.8'7$ eSr'T$ azv'es doueinsu| Auadoid  00°0. 4 14 0L 14 9

¥0EZ PUe 2'2TZ ‘2'20¢ Suondes ‘T-ST "dnd SIND
(€)(0)6'€TY pue €G°ETY ‘02 €TV Y4D ¥
‘ared uaied 01 pajejal pue ‘Jadoid ‘Aressadau si Buimolioq ayy
uoIRIUBLINDOP JUBIDINSUI 0] BN dsuadxa 1SaJaiul AleulwI@ O |
0$ (622'6T$) 622'6T$ 1saleiu| abeblioN  00°S9 Zz 14 59 14 S

¥0EZ PUe 00EZ SUORIBS ‘T-GT 'dnd SIND / ¥Z STV PUe 02' €Ty ¥4D ¢V
9/1'C$ (8T¥'v$) “UOITEIUSINIOP
(090°€) 1UBIDIYNSUI 0] BNp asuadxa uonel1daidap a|2IyaA aTeuILld 0L v

0CT pue 9TT SuUoNdSS ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / YET STV PUe 02 €Ty U4D ¢V
'siseq aul| Jybrens
(5z8) 3y} 01 Wnajoul| Jo} asuadxa pareroaldap ayy isnipe o €

0¢CT pue 9TT SuondLS ‘T-GT "and SIND / YET ETY PUe 0Z'ETY 4O v
‘siseq aul| Wybrens
(t6) 8y} 0] 19d.Jed mau Joj asuadxa pajeloaidap ayl isnipe o1 b4

¥0EZ PUe 00EZ SUoRIBS ‘T-GT "'dnd SIND

(€)(0)6'€TY pue ¥Z'€TY ‘02 €TV Y4D ¥

"ared uaied 0 pajejas pue ‘Jadoid ‘Aressadau si Buloueulyal

(2vv$) 3y UOIRIUSWINDO0P JO ¥Je| 0} aNp S3a) Buloueulyal areulw@ o

VCLWAS uoreziowy pue uoperoaidad  00°'Sy 4 14 14 14 T

S1S0O d3140d3d OL SININLSNCAv

pajsnipy (esea109q) pauoday Suawisnipy 1pny 10 uoneue|dxg aur s oD aur nqux3 'ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed oy
9.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 150D
S9oUBIBeY Hoday
l 8T0808€80T 0T0Z ‘'TE HOYVIN HONOYHL 6002 ‘T TIddV JINOH AvOd ANNNS
sjuawisnlpy lagwnp Japinolid poliad [easid awreN Japinoid

S90IAISS aJe) Y1eaH Jo uawledaq 'lUlojI[eD JO 31BI1S




¢z obed

¥0EZ pUe 2'0GTZ SUonISS ‘T-GT 'dnd SIND / LT'ETY Y40 2
"0TOZ ‘TE YdreN papus

pouad [easiy ays Joj Loday NpNY 99140 SWOH "ou| ‘sareisg
abeiiaH ayl yum aaibe 01 S1S09 991440 swoy paliodal 1snlpe o1

0 (98g'2T) 98g'CT SNIJeJISIUIWPY pue [eJjaus9 JBYIO  00°0€C 4 14 (074 Tv
99¢'.L (6¥7'6) GT.9T $984 soueinssy Auend 00922 4 14 9¢¢ Tv
0 (€80'6) €806 snysuag abuli4 sarensIuIWPY  00°SZZ 4 14 Gce Tv
0$ (Lv8'LE%) LY8'LES Salfefes anelsiuiWpyY  00°02¢ 4 14 0ce Tv L
S1S0D d31d0d3d OL SININLSNCav
pajsnipy (esea109q) pauoday Suawisnipy 1pny 10 uoneue|dxg aur s oD aur nqux3 'ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed oy
9.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 150D
S9oUBIBeY Hoday
l 8T0808E80T 0T0Z ‘'TE HOYVIN HONOYHL 6002 ‘T TIddV JNOH AvOod ANNNS
sjuawisnlpy lagwnp Japinolid poliad [easid awreN Japinoid

S892IAJ9S 8Je) YijesaH Jo uswiiedaqg

eluIojIed Jo alels




